
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 5TH SEPTEMBER 2016 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 PARKSIDE SUITE, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE, B61 8DA 

 
PLEASE NOTE THE COUNCIL’S NEW PREMISES AS INDICATED ABOVE AND THAT 
AFTER 5PM,  ACCESS TO THE PARKSIDE SUITE IS VIA THE MAIN ENTRANCE DOOR 
ON THE STOURBRIDGE ROAD.  PLEASE ALSO NOTE THAT THERE IS NO PUBLIC 
PARKING AVAILABLE FOR THE PREMISES.  THE NEAREST PARKING IS THE  
PARKSIDE (MARKET STREET) PAY AND DISPLAY CAR PARK.    

 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P.L. Thomas (Vice-

Chairman), C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, M. T. Buxton, M. Glass, 
C.A. Hotham, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, C. J. Spencer and 
P. J. Whittaker 
 

 
Updates to the Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services will be 
available in the Council Chamber one hour prior to Meeting.  You are advised to 
arrive in advance of the start of the Meeting to allow yourself sufficient time to read 
the updates.  Members of the Committee are requested to arrive at least fifteen 
minutes before the start of the meeting to read any additional representations and to 
ask questions of the Officers who will also make themselves available for at least 
one hour before the meeting.  Members are also requested to give Officers at least 
forty-eight hours notice of detailed, technical questions in order that information can 
be sought to enable answers to be given at the meeting. 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
  



- 2 - 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 1st August 2016 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4. Updates to planning applications reported at the meeting (to be circulated 
prior to the start of the meeting)  
 

5. 2016/0581 - Change of use of maintenance / Chapel building approved under 
2012/0448 to allow for cremations to take place, reduction in scale of building 
and hard standing - land adjacent New Inns Lane, Rubery,  Birmingham, 
Worcestershire  - H2 Land Ltd (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

6. 2016/0723 - Redevelopment of site to create 4 apartments - 47 Fiery Hill 
Road, Barnt Green, Birmingham, Worcestershire B45 8JX - Mr Steve Bond 
(Pages 17 - 24) 
 

7. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
24th August 2016 

 



- 3 - 

 
 
 
 

 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 
 You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee / Board meetings, 

except for any part of the meeting when the business would disclose 
confidential or "exempt" information. 

 
 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before the 

date of the meeting. 
 
 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 

Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 
 
 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on which 

reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date of the 
meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 
 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and electoral areas 

of all Councillors with details of the membership of all Committees, etc., is 
available on our website. 

 
 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to items to 

be considered in public will be made available to the public attending 
meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its Committees / Boards. 

 
 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council has 

delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers concerned, 
as detailed in the Council's Constitution, Scheme of Delegation. 

 
You can access the following documents: 
 

 Meeting Agendas 
 Meeting Minutes 
 The Council's Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


- 4 - 



- 5 - 

 
B R O M S G R O V E    D I S T R I C T    C O U N C I L 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Information for Members of the Public 
 
The Planning Committee comprises 11 Councillors.  Meetings are held once a 
month on Mondays at 6.00 p.m. in the Parkside Suite,  Parkside, Market 
Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA  - access to the Parkside Suite after 5pm is via 
the main entrance door on the Stourbrdge Road.   The nearest available 
public parking  for the new premises is Parkside (Market Street) Pay and 
Display. . 
 
The Chairman of the Committee, who is responsible for the conduct of the 
meeting, sits at the head of the table.  The other Councillors sit around the 
inner-tables in their party groupings.    To the immediate right of the Chairman 
are the Planning Officers.   To the left of the Chairman is the Solicitor who 
provides legal advice, and the Democratic Services Officer who takes the 
Minutes of the Meeting.  The Officers are paid employees of the Council who 
attend the Meeting to advise the Committee.  They can make 
recommendations, and give advice (both in terms of procedures which must 
be followed by the Committee, and on planning legislation / policy / guidance), 
but they are not permitted to take part in the decision making. 
 
All items on the Agenda are (usually) f
[...]
io Company Limited 
NE Natural England 
NG National Grid 
NR Network Rail 
NT National Trust 
RA Ramblers Association 
SE Sport England 
SPAB Society for the Protection of Ancient Buildings 
STW Severn Trent Water 
TCo Transco 
TCS Twentieth Century Society 
UD Urban Designer 
VS Victorian Society 
WMC West Mercia Police 
WMP West Midlands Police 
WWT Worcestershire Wildlife Trust 

 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

1ST AUGUST 2016 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P.L. Thomas (Vice-Chairman), 
C. Allen-Jones, M. T. Buxton, C.A. Hotham, K.J. May, S. R. Peters, 
C. J. Spencer, L. J. Turner and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Officers: Ms. S. Bell, Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. S. Hawley (Worcestershire  
Highways Authority), Mr. S. Jones, Mrs. S. Sellers and Mrs. J. Smyth 
 
 

18/16   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors S.J. 
Baxter, M. Glass and S.P. Shannon.   Councillors L.J. Turner and K.J. 
May were confirmed as substitutes for Councillor S.J. Baxter and M. 
Glass respectively. 
 

19/16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor C. Allen-Jones declared an other disclosable interest in Item 7 
(Planning Application 2016/0085 – Construction of underground Pipeline 
and associated works) in that the site was in his Ward and he had 
received representations from the Parish Council on the matter.  
 

20/16   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 4th July 
2016 were submitted.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct 
record.  
 

21/16   16/0572 - AMENDMENT TO CONDITION 3 ATTACHED TO 09/0509 TO 
THE FOLLOWING: THE FIRST FLOOR WINDOWS TO THE NORTH-
WEST FACING ELEVATION OF THE APPROVED EXTENSION SHALL 
HAVE A TOP HUNG CASEMENT OPENING ONLY, TWO OF THESE 
WINDOWS SHALL BE OBSCURE GLAZED, THE BEDROOM WINDOW 
SHALL BE CLEAR GLAZED, AND SHALL REMAIN SO IN PERPETUITY 
UNLESS AGREED IN WRITING BY THE LOCAL PLANNING 
AUTHORITY - GLENFIELD HOUSE NURSING HOME, MIDDLE LANE, 
HEADLEY HEATH, B38 0DG - MR. CAHAL GRANT 
 
Officers reported on a representation received from the occupier of the 
neighbouring property reiterating their objections to the proposal in view 
of the fact that they were not, as intended, able to attend the meeting 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
1st August 2016 

- 2 - 

and address the Committee in person.  In terms of the neighbour’s 
objections, the relevant Conditions were provided for Members’ 
information, all as detailed in the published Update report, copies of 
which were provided to Committee Members and the public gallery prior 
to commencement of the meeting.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. C. Grant, the Applicant addressed 
the Committee.  Councillor G.N. Denaro, in whose Ward the application 
site was located, also addressed the Committee.  
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which had been 
recommended for refusal by Officers.  Having noted the Officers report 
and having seen the extent and height of the hedging that had been 
provided as boundary treatment on a Site Visit, Members were of the 
view that, whilst they acknowledged the imposition of the obscure 
glazing of all three windows in  the original planning permission had 
been appropriate at the time, this was no longer the case in that they 
considered that any overlooking from the bedroom window would be 
minimal due to the considerable height of the trees which were close to 
reaching the same level as the eaves height of the approved extension.   
 
The Committee was therefore minded to allow the modification of 
Condition 3 as detailed in the report.  Members were also minded to 
amend  Condition 4 to remove the implemented section of the Condition 
but retain the section relating to replacement of species and Condition 5 
to maintain the height of the trees at eaves height.  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted, to amend Conditions 
3, 4 and 5 attached to Planning Permission 2009/0509, as detailed 
below:  
 
“3). The first floor windows to the north-west facing elevation of the 

approved extension shall have a top hung casement opening 
only, two of these windows shall be obscure glazed, the bedroom 
window shall be clear glazed, and shall remain so in perpetuity 
unless agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
 4) Any trees / hedgerows removed, dying, being severely damaged 

or becoming seriously diseased shall be replaced by plants of 
similar size and species to those originally planted. 

 
 5) The trees/hedgerow required under Condition 5 shall be 

maintained at a height no less than the eaves height of the 
approved extension.”     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
1st August 2016 

- 3 - 

 
22/16   16/0449 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING PETROL FILLING STATION AND 

WORKS TO PROVIDE NEW ACCESS TO THE RETAIL PARK AND 
EXTENDED CAR PARK, REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING UNIT 
FACADES AND ROOFS, PROVISION OF ADDITIONAL MEZZANINE 
FLOORSPACE (A1 RETAIL AND ANCILLARY SPACE), AND 
ASSOCIATED DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT BROMSGROVE RETAIL 
PARK, BIRMINGHAM ROAD, BROMSGROVE 
 
Officers reported on further representations received from the Council’s 
Climate Change Officer and Worcestershire Regulatory Services – Air 
Quality, together with Officer responses and proposals for two amended 
Conditions, an additional Condition and two additional informatives, all 
as detailed in the published Update Report, copies of which were 
provided to Committee Members and the public gallery prior to 
commencement of the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted, subject to: 
 
1) the Conditions and Informatives set out on pages 23 to 29 of the 

main agenda; 
 

2) Conditions 2 and 5 being amended as set out below:  
 
Plan Numbers 
 
“2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 

accordance with the Approved Plans / Drawin
[...]
eferred 
from the 4th July 2016 Planning Committee meeting, as detailed in the 
published Update Report, copies of which were provided to Committee 
Members and the public gallery prior to commencement of the meeting.  
Members also noted the need for an additional Condition relating to the 
final Romsley Construction Management Plan submitted on the 1st 
August 2016. 
  
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. G. Smith, for the Applicant, 
addressed the Committee.  Parish Councillor R. Arrowsmith also 
addressed the Committee on behalf of Romsley Parish Council.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
1) the Committee being minded to approve full Planning Permission, 

and in accordance with the Town and Country Planning 
(Consultation) (England) Direction 2009, the Application be 
referred to the Secretary of State under Section 9 of that Direction 
to afford the Secretary of State the opportunity to consider 
whether to utilise the call-in powers conferred by Section 77 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990; and 
 

2) given 1) above, that should the Secretary of State not be minded 
to call the Application in, authority be delegated to the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration Services to determine the full 
Planning Permission subject to the Conditions and Notes set out 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
1st August 2016 

- 6 - 

on pages 52 to 53 of the main Agenda report; and the following 
additional Condition:  
 
“10) The construction works solely relating to the Break 

Pressure Tank and pipeline road cross to the B4551 near 
Romsley Village shall be undertaken and implemented in 
accordance with the approved Construction Traffic 
Management Plan (CTMP) submitted on 1st August 2016 
without deviation, unless agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority.”  

 
 

The meeting closed at 7.02 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
Name of 
Applicant 
 

Proposal  
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

H2 Land Ltd Change of use of maintenance/chapel 
building approved under 12/0448 to allow 
for cremations to take place, reduction in 
scale of building and hardstanding. 
 
Land Adjacent, New Inns Lane, Rubery, 
Birmingham, Worcestershire  

 16/0581 
 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That, subject to satisfactory impacts relating to ecology matters, 
planning permission be Granted.  
 
 
Consultations 
  
Birmingham City Council Highways Consulted 08.08.2016 
I note that the access has not particularly altered and would request that the S278 
agreement condition is applied to this proposal.  
 
If possible I would also like to see a condition for a Construction Management Plan 
providing details of routing, construction workers car parking arrangements, mud on the 
highway/wheel washing etc. 
 
Landscape &Tree Officer Consulted 17.08.2016 
No Comments Received To Date   
  
Aisling Nash County Archaeological Officer Consulted 17.08.2016 
No Comments Received To Date   
  
National Grid Plant Protection Consulted 12.08.2016 
No Comments Received To Date   
  
Highways Department- Worcestershire County Council Consulted 15.07.2016 
I have no highway objections to the proposed planning application. 
  
Worcester Regulatory Services- Air Quality Consulted 15.07.2016 
I have reviewed the submitted information and I can confirm that based on the 
information submitted in the Air Quality Assessment the cremator would meet with current 
UK guidance. Based on the chimney height calculations I would agree with the 
recommendations requiring a minimum chimney height of at least 2 metres above the 
roof level.   
 
Before the crematorium can begin operating a permit will be required under the 
Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2010 (as amended).  The 
operator will need to send the application to Worcestershire Regulatory Services who will 
act of behalf of Bromsg
[...]
ane and Boleyn Road and traffic controls need to be in place to manage this 

situation 

 

Birmingham City Council Councillors 
 
Cllr Ian Cruise:  
I am writing to object to the planning application number 16/0581, change of use from 
chapel to crematorium. 
 
I objected to the original application for the cemetery due to drainage and traffic issues. If 
the application is approved it will have a huge impact on New Inns Lane and the 
immediate residential area due to the increase in traffic generated. 
 
Cllr Carole Griffiths:  
I am against this due to the high level of traffic it will cause. 
 
Councillor Peter MacDonald has requested that this application is determined at 
Planning Committee and is not considered under Delegated Powers 
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
Bromsgrove District Local Plan 2004 (BDLP): 
 
DS2 Green Belt Development Criteria  
DS13 Sustainable Development 
C1 Designation of Landscape Protection Areas 
E9 Criteria for New Employment Development 
TR11 Access and Off-Street Parking 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Plan reference 

Bromsgrove District Plan Proposed Submission 
 
BDP1 Sustainable Development Principles  
BDP4 Green Belt 
BDP13 New Employment Development 
BDP21 Natural Environment 
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework 
NPPG National Planning Practice Guidance 
 
Relevant Planning History   
 
12/0448 
 
 

Change of land use from Pasture Land 
to a Cemetery development including a 
Chapel and Maintenance building 

Approved  25.10.2012 
 
 

  
14/0575 
 
 

Variation of Condition Number 2 and 24 
of Application Reference Number: 12-
0448 to allow cremations to take place 
within the approved cemetery 
maintenance building and to allow the 
installation of cremation facilities within 
part of the approved maintenance 
building 

 Refused 11.11.2014 
 
 

  
Assessment of Proposal 
  
Planning history 
 
Planning permission was granted under application 12/0448 for the change of use of the 
site to a cemetery, including landscaping, access and parking provision and the 
construction of a chapel and maintenance building. All conditions requiring further details 
to be submitted have been agreed. The access to the site has been implemented and 
therefore a material commencement of development has taken place. This permission 
remains extant, could be continued with at any point in the future and therefore is a 
material consideration in the determination of this application.  
 
The site and its surroundings  
 
The site comprises open pasture land bounded to the north by New Inns Lane, which 
also forms the administrative boundary between Bromsgrove District and Birmingham 
City. To the south east there are properties accessed off Romsley Close and to the east 
playing fields which are designated public open space. To the west lies open countryside. 
The site lies within the green belt.   
 
Proposed development 
 
This application seeks planning permission for the use of the site as a cemetery and a 
chapel and maintenance building, which will include facilities to allow cremations to take 
place. The building will also have a flue which will take a conical form and is proposed to 
be timber clad. The proposed building is of a modest height and takes a modern form. It 

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



Plan reference 

is effectively comprised of two overlapping elliptical shapes which are lowest where the 
two buildings meet. The plans indicate that the building will have a green roof.  Vehicular 
and pedestrian access and egress is proposed off New Inns Lane. A total of 109 car 
parking spaces are proposed for visitors including 2 disabled spaces, with 10 staff car 
parking spaces to include 2 disabled spaces.  
 
Planning considerations: 
 
Principle 
 
The site lies within the Green Belt. National policy on development in the Green Belt is 
set out in the National Planning Policy Framework (‘the Framework’), which advises that 
the essential characteristics of Green Belts are their openness and permanence. There is 
a general presumption against inappropriate development in the Green Belt unless very 
special circumstances exist. The large majority of development within the Green Belt is 
considered to be inappropriate, subject to a limited number of exceptions.   
 
Paragraph 89 of the Framework lists the exceptions to inappropriate development within 
the Green Belt. Changes of use of land and the provision of appropriate facilities for 
crematoria are not contained within this list.   
 
It is therefore considered that the proposed development represents inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt. Inappropriate development is, by definition, harmful to the 
Green Belt. Paragraph 88 of the NPPF states that substantial weight should be given to 
any harm to the Green Belt. In such cases very special circumstances need to exist to 
outweigh any harm.  
 
Do very special circumstances exist?  

 
Extant permission 

 
As explained above planning permission has previously been granted for the change of 
use of the land subject to this application to a cemetery, to include a chapel and 
maintenance building. A lawful commencement of this development has taken place 
through works to the vehicular access off New Inns Lane and part of the foundations 
being constructed. Therefore the permission remains extant and could be continued with 
at any point. This forms material consideration which has to be given weight in the 
determination of this application.  
 
 Changes to the proposed scheme when compared with that approved   
 
A number of physical changes to the scheme are proposed when considered against that 
which has planning permission:  
 

 A 20% reduction in the amount of hardstanding across the site 

 Reduction in height of the chapel part of the building by 350mm 

 Proposed timber clad conical flue  
 
The reduction in built form through the reduction in hardstanding, reduction in the height 
of the building and consequential reduction in volume will have a positive impact on the 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Plan reference 

openness of the green belt when compared against the extant scheme. When considered 
in the context of the overall scheme it is considered that the impact of the addition of the 
flue will not have a significant impact on the openness of the green belt.  
 
The applicants supporting information submitted with the application advises that the 
diversification of the site to provide cremations as well as burials will result in a 0.9% 
increase in vehicular traffic to the site. This will in turn increase the levels of activity at the 
site, through vehicle movements, and general comings and goings associated with 
proposed use. I am mindful that the supporting documentation submitted with the 
application also explains that it is expected that the proportion of burials to cremations will 
be split 70/30 in favour of cremations. Taking these matters in to account it is considered 
that the proposal will intensify the use of the site which in turn would be harmful to the 
openness of the Green Belt.  
 
This impact, however, has to be balanced against both the presence of the extant 
planning permission and the physical changes to the scheme proposed when compared 
against the extant permission.  
  
 Other matters 
 
The concerns of residents raised via representations particularly in relation to highway 
matters have been noted, however, neither Worcestershire County Council nor 
Birmingham City Council have raised objections to the scheme on highway grounds. I am 
also mindful of impact that extant permission will have on the highway network if fully built 
out and operated and the relatively modest increase in traffic movements expected 
through the provision of cremation services. Furthermore, the NPPF at paragraph 32 
makes it clear that “development should only be prevented or refused on transport 
grounds where the residual cumulative impacts of development are severe”.  As such i
[...]
measures 
 

13. Written Scheme of works in relation to archaeology.  
 

Informatives 
 
 1) The local planning authority is aware of the requirement in the NPPF and Article 

35 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(England) Order 2015 to work with applicants in a positive and proactive manner, 
seeking solutions to problems arising from applications.  

  
 
 
 
 
Case Officer: Sarah Hazlewood Tel: 01527 881720  
Email: sarah.hazlewood@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
 

Page 16

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 
Name of 
Applicant 

Proposal  
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Mr Steve Bond Redevelopment of site to create 4 
apartments 
 
47 Fiery Hill Road, Barnt Green, 
Birmingham, Worcestershire, B45 8JX  

 16/0723 
 
 

 
 
Councillor Deeming has requested that this application be considered by Planning 
Committee rather than being determined under delegated powers. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be Granted 
 
Consultations 
  
Drainage Engineers Internal Planning Consultation Consulted 04.08.2016 
No Objection and no necessary drainage condition. 
  
Conservation Officer Consulted 20.07.2016 
No Objection subject to conditions of the joineries placed on the permission.  
  
Highways Department- Worcestershire County Council Consulted 20.07.2016 
I have no highway objections to the proposed development. The applicant has provided 
50% car parking (with justification) on site which is acceptable in this instance due to the 
sustainable location of the site. The recommended vehicular pedestrian and vehicular 
visibility splays have also been provided at the proposed new access. 
 
Landscape &Tree Officer Consulted 20.07.2016 
No objection subject to condition.  
  
Worcester Regulatory Services- Contaminated Land Consulted 20.07.2016 
No objection subject to condition.  
  
Barnt Green Pari
[...]
ratus within the 

confines of the public highway. 
 

The applicant should apply to the Worcestershire County Council’s Network 
Control Manager, County Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP (telephone 
01905 751651), for consent under the New Roads and Streetworks Act 1991 to 
install private apparatus within the confines of the public highway.   
Precise details of all works within the public highway must be agreed on site with 
the Highway Authority. 

 
6)  This permission does not authorise the applicant to carry out works within the 

publicly maintained highway since such works can only be carried out by the 
County Council’s Approved Contractor, Ringway Infrastructure Service who can be 
contacted by email  worcestershirevehicle.crossing@ringway.co.uk. The applicant 
is solely responsible for all costs associated with construction of the access.   

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6

mailto:worcestershirevehicle.crossing@ringway.co.uk


Plan reference 

7)  Drainage arrangements shall be provided to ensure that surface water from the 
driveway and/or Vehicular turning area does not discharge onto the Public 
Highway. No drainage or effluent from the proposed development shall be allowed 
to discharge into any Highway drain or over any part of the Public Highway. 

 
 
 
Case Officer: Emily Farmer Tel:  01527 881657  
Email: Emily.farmer@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
 

Page 24

Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 1st August 2016
	5 2016/0581 - Change of use of maintenance / Chapel building approved under 2012/0448 to allow for cremations to take place, reduction in scale of building and hard standing - land adjacent New Inns Lane, Rubery,  Birmingham, Worcestershire  - H2 Land Ltd
	6 2016/0723 - Redevelopment of site to create 4 apartments - 47 Fiery Hill Road, Barnt Green, Birmingham, Worcestershire B45 8JX - Mr Steve Bond



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 5TH SEPTEMBER 2016 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P.L. Thomas (Vice-Chairman), 
S. J. Baxter, M. T. Buxton, C.A. Hotham, K.J. May, S. R. Peters, 
S. P. Shannon, C. J. Spencer and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Officers: Miss S. Bell, Mr. D. M. Birch, Miss. E. Farmer, 
Mrs. S. Hazlewood, Mr. S. Hawley (Worcestershire Highways Authority), 
Mr. A. Hussain and Mrs. J. Smyth 
 
 
 

24/16   CHANGE IN COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
The Chairman informed Members on a change in the Committee’s 
Membership, namely that Councillor K.J. May had replaced Councillor 
M. Glass.   
 
 

25/16   APOLOGIES 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 
 

26/16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor C. A. Hotham declared a Non-Disclosable Interest in Agenda 
Item 6 (Planning Application 2016/0723 – 47 Fiery Hill Road, Barnt 
Green, Birmingham B45 8JX) in that he was acquainted with the 
Applicant.  Councillor Hotham withdrew from the meeting prior to 
consideration of the item and took no part in the discussion or voting on 
the matter.  
 
 

27/16   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meting of the Planning Committee held on 1st August 
2016 were submitted.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct 
record.  
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee 
5th September 2016 

- 2 - 

28/16   2016/0581 - CHANGE OF USE OF MAINTENANCE / CHAPEL BUILDING 
APPROVED UNDER 2012/0448 TO ALLOW FOR CREMATIONS TO 
TAKE PLACE, REDUCTION IN SCALE OF BUILDING AND HARD 
STANDING - LAND ADJACENT NEW INNS LANE, RUBERY,  
BIRMINGHAM, WORCESTERSHIRE  - H2 LAND LTD 
 
Officers reported on additional representations received in objection to 
the Application and Consultee representations received from the 
Council’s Tree and Landscape Officer and Parks and Green Space 
Officer and the National Grid, all as detailed in the published Update 
Report, copies of which were provided to Committee Members and the 
Public Gallery prior to the commencement of the meeting.   It was also 
noted that the Chairman had, exceptionally, agreed to extend the 
objector’s time allowed for public speaking to a maximum of 15 minutes 
due to public interest in the matter.      
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. W. Murray, Mr. A. Robson,  Mrs. S. 
Smith, Mr. G. Bennett and Mr R. Goode addressed the Committee in 
objection to the Application.  Councillor P.M. McDonald, in whose Ward 
the application site was located, also addressed the Committee.  
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which had been 
recommended for approval by Officers.  Having noted the Officer’s 
reports and the Speakers’ representations, Members were of the view 
that nothing had materially changed since the Committee’s refusal of 
Planning Application 2014/0575 for a variation of Conditions 2 and 24 of 
Planning Permission 2012/0448 to allow cremations to take place.  
Members considered that the proposed reductions in the size of the 
build form did not demonstrate very special circumstances in terms of 
impact on the openness of the Green Belt, particularly as the size of the 
build form had not been an issue previously, nor did Members consider 
that very special circumstances had been demonstrated in terms of 
need.   
 
Members were therefore minded to refuse the application on a similar 
basis to that of the Committee’s refusal reasons in 2014, as detailed in 
the resolution below:  
 
RESOLVED that, notwithstanding the extant planning permission on the 
site for a cemetery, together with a chapel and maintenance building, the 
proposed crematorium and associated works represent inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt. The National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) points out that inappropriate development is, by definition, 
harmful to the Green Belt, and should not be approved except in very 
special circumstances. The Local Planning Authority considers that no 
very special circumstances exist or have been put forward to outweigh 
the harm caused by inappropriate development. In addition, the 
proposed crematorium flue and associated comings and goings 
associated with the crematorium and the industrial process of 
cremations would have an adverse impact upon the visual qualities of 
the Green Belt.  As such, the proposal would conflict with guidance in 



Planning Committee 
5th September 2016 

- 3 - 

the NPPF as well as policies DS2, DS9, DS13 and C4 of the 
Bromsgrove District Local Plan. 
 
 

29/16   2016/0723 - REDEVELOPMENT OF SITE TO CREATE 4 APARTMENTS 
- 47 FIERY HILL ROAD, BARNT GREEN, BIRMINGHAM, 
WORCESTERSHIRE B45 8JX - MR STEVE BOND 
 
Officers reported on an additional objection that had been received in 
relation to highway safety the potential presence of bats in the locality, 
as detailed in the published Update Report, copies of which were 
provided to Committee Members and the public gallery prior to 
commencement of the meeting.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. A. Saunders, a near neighbour, 
addressed the Committee, objecting to the application.  Mr. S. Bond, the 
Applicant, also addressed the Committee.  
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which had been 
recommended for approval by Officers.  Having considered the Officer’s 
report, the speaker’s representations and additional clarification on 
highway matters from the County’s Highways Officer, and whilst 
Members were satisfied with the overall design of the proposal and 
considered that it would sit well within the context of the Conservation 
Area, they had concerns in relation to the proposed shortfall of 50% in 
parking provision.  Members considered that the proposed 4 parking 
spaces were insufficient to serve four, two bedroom apartments, and 
that eight spaces should be provided in line with County Standards.   
 
Officers advised that, should Members be minded to approve the 
Application subject to a satisfactory agreement being reached with the 
Applicant. to provide the additional four parking spaces considered 
necessary for the development, delegated powers to Officers would be 
required to undertake negotiation.  
    
RESOLVED that, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration Services to grant Planning Permission, subject to: 
 
1) satisfactory negotiations with the Applicant to provide four 

additional on-site parking spaces for the proposed development; 
and 

 
2) the Conditions and Informatives set out on pages 20 to 24 of the 

main agenda report.  
 

The meeting closed at 7.37 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


